. PURLIC UFTLITIRS OOMMISSION OF THRE STATR OF CALIFORNIA

QMMISSIN AINTSORY & OMPLIANCE, DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3399t
Water kilities Branch September 4, 1996

(RES. W-3999), BIDWELL M'lm GOMPANY, INC. (BWC). ORDER
mzmamm INCRFASR PRODUCING AIDITIONAL
ANNUAL REVENUES OF $56,210, OR 66.6%, IN 1996.

BY TRAFT AIVICE IETTER FIIED ON FEBRUARY 2, 1996.

SUMMARY

This Resolution authorizes a géneral rate increase for BWC producing an
additional $56,210, or 66.6%, for Test Year (TY) 19%96. The reveme
requirement includés the interim rate increase granted by Resolution W-3963
ard was calculated using the operating ratio method to allow for a 20% margin.

BACYCROUND

BAC requested authority under Section VI of General Order No. (G0} 96-A and
Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water service
to produce additional revenues of $192,803, or 155.8%, in 1Y 19%6. BWX's
request shows 1996 gross revenues of $123,737 at present rates--increasing to
$316,540 at proposed rates to produce a rate of returm on rate base of 24%.

BWC also requested authority to convert its e)ustmg Safe Drinking Water Bond -
Act (SDWRA) loan to a rate hase lcan.

BWC presently serves 496 metered rate and 24 flat rate custamers in Greenville
and vicinity, Plumas County.

The pnesent interim rates became effective on January 10, 1996, pursuant to
Resolution No. W-3963, which authorized an interim increase of $15,395, or
18.4%. (W-3963's appexﬁax was oorvected by Resolution No. W-3968) BWC's last
general raté increase was authorized by Decision No. (D.) 90-07-035, dated
July 31, 1990.

DISQUSSION

The Water Utilities Branch (Branch) made an independent analysis of BiC's
summary of earnings and issued its report in August 19%26. Appendix A shows
BaC's and the Branch's estimated sumaries of eaxmings at present, requested,
and adopted rates for the TY 193%6. Appendix A also shows differences in
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate hase. _

BAC was informed of the Branch's dlffeung views of revenues, expenses, and
rate base and stated that it disagreed with the Branch's findings. Following
discussions betweén BWC and the Branch, both agreed to the stmmary of eamings
as shown in the colum headed "Adopted Rates".




Resolution W-3939¢ Septenber 4, 1956
EAC/DR AL/ITR/j13

The Branch, however, evaluated BRC's request using the two methodologies
authorized Ly the Cormission for Class C and D water utilities. In
D.92-03-093, dated April 30, 1992, the Conmission adopted the Operating Ratio
Method (ORM) as an altemative to the standard Retuim on Ratebase Method for
Class C ard D utilities, Accordmgly, the Branch applied these two methods to
BiC's rveqquest. Branch estimates BaC's TY rate base at $11,730. Applying the
traditional retwm on ratebasé approach provides revenues of just $1,484. The
ORM providad a net revaiwe o6f §22,740. Per D.92-03-093, the Branch must
reconmend the higher of the two revenve requivements to the Comission.

Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA} Loan:

Branch's mvestlgatlon into BWC's SDWBA loan swrcharge trust account revealed
a nurber of 111'egula11t1es—-p1mpt1ng a ocarpléte financial audit of BWC by the
Cormission's Acoounting and Audltmg (AsA) Branch. The audit report found
that BAC (1} was not separating SDWBA transactions from regular operating
tranactions, (2) was mixing SOWRA plant with rate base plant, (3) had failed
to institute adequate intémal oontrol mechanisms in regards to the SIWRA
loan, and (4) had underfundad the trust acocount by $218,874.

The ASA Branch is continuing its investigation into the SDWBA loan
inproprieties and will soon prepare a separate resolution to adjust BC's
SIWBA surcharge.

Branch, hcwever, reocormends that BAC deposit those revenues in excess of its
debt service into the SIWBA account to offset the shortfall amount. The rate
increasé recoamended in this resolution provides $22,740 1n net revenues--of
which approximately $12,000 is needed by BAC for debt service for lcans not
related to the SDWBA acoount. The $12,000 figure is BWC's estimate and Branch
concurs with it. Thus, $10,740 of the remauung ret increase should be
-deposited at a monthly rate of at least $800 into the SDWRA trust account.
This monthly amount provides BWC a "cushion™ of $1,140 annually to meet

unexpected expenses.
RATERASE EVALUATION:

In its application, BWC proposed a capital inprovement program for 1996
through 1998, The majority of the pu)]ects are main line replacements.
Branch evaluated the proposaed plant irprovements and their plt)]ected oosts,
Branch concurs with B¥C's project list and related costs. The total cost of
the projects total $246,300. Because of the uncertainty in the time frame in
which BWC will make these improvements, Branch recommends that EC be allowed
to file an Advice Letter for a rate base offset as these projects arve brought
on line and placed in service. Appendix D, page 3, of this resolution
contains a camplete list of projects and costs.

Although this resolution éstablishes BAC's rate based on the ORM method,
Branch believes BWC should be authorized to file for a rate base offset
adjustment as well, Thls of fset should supplement BAC's ORM revemues.
Without such a provision, Branch believes that BAC will have no incentive to
make these mich needed capital inproveménts. As BAC conpletes the projects
from the list and places them in sennoe, BWC should be allowed to apply for a
rate hase offset and earn at the midpoint of the authorized rate of retwmn in
effect at the time for Class C water utilities.




Resolution W-3999 September 4, 1996
BWC/DR AL/LTR/j13

RATE DESIGN:

Qurrent rate design policy as set by D.92-03-0693 allows BRC to reocover up to
65% of its fixed costs through its service charges. For Schedule No. 1,
Branch applied 65% of the fixed costs to the service charge. The remainder of
the metered revenmue waB then applied to the quantity charge. Rates for the
other schedules were increased by the approximate gross revenue percentage
merease.,

At the Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the monthly bills for a
typical metered custamer using 1620 cubic feet of water from a 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meter will increase from $13.82 to $21.69. A conparison of customer bills at
present and recormendad rates is shown in Appendix C.  The adopted quantities
and tax calculations are shown in Appendix D.

PAST ORDERS:

Res. W-3963 granted BWC an interim rate increase producing additional anmual
revernue of $15,395, or 18.4%. This interim increase was granted to provide
BAC adequate monies to pay its current operating expenses, including interest
and principal payments on its long-term debt.

Because of irregularities discovered by Branch in its investigation of BC's
SIWBA loan, Res. W-3963 contained several orders relating to BWC's SDWBA loan.
BWC was requived to: (1) to establish and maintain a separate balancing
acoount for the SDWBA loan acoount, (2) to track actual SIWBA loan surcharge
revenues more accurately, (3} refund to its customers any swplus accrued in
the STWRA account, and {4) to aoguire the services of a trustee to enswre the
adequate maintenance of the SDWBA acocount.

To Branch's knowledge, BWC has ocnplied with the orders contained in
Res, W-3963. .

TARIFES:

BWC's filed tariffs currently contain five rate schedules: (1) Schedule 1,
General Metered Sexvice, (2) Schedule 2L, Limited Flat Rate Service, (3)
Schedule 2R, Residential Flat Rate Sexrvice, (4) Schedule F-1, Private Hydrant
Service, and (5) Schedule LC, Late Payment Charge. Branch reocamends Schedule
No. 2L, Limited Flat Rate Service, be cancelled as there are no services under
this tariff schedule.

BAC files Annual Reports regularly and there are no cutstanding Conmission
orders requiring improvements. BWC has not filed updated tariff sheets for
its Title Pag2, Service Area Map, Schedule UF, Rule Nos. 5, 10, 11, 15, 16,
20, arnd 21, and the Coiinection Fee Data Foim.




Resolution H—3?99* September 4, 1996
BAC/DR AL/LTR/I1j

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on
February 14, 1996. A total of 12 letters were received from customers in
protest to l:‘hic- proposed rate increase. Almost all of the letters expressed
oconcemm over the large pu:posed mcrease. Several letters expressad ooncem
over the customers on fixed inocomes paying any incréase in rates.

The Conmission's Oonsumer Affairs Branch (caB) has received no oarplamts
regarding BAC's over the past year. Branch also reviewed BAC's carplaint
records from Januaxy 1991 to June 1995. Branch's review found that BRC
experiences qalte a bit of main and service line leaks.

A public neetmg was held on March 4, 1996, at the Town Hall wlt}un EMC' S
servicé area. The meeting was attended by approximately 105 people, as’ well -
as by a Department of Health Services (DHS) representative. Almost all of the
custamers in attendance expneased oondem over the magmtude of the increase -
requestéd. Most of the custorers present agreed that some increase would be
needed, but that the requested. increase was exoesswe The customers stressad
that they oould not financially handle a large increase due to low income -
status.

Aooorch_ng to the DHS representatwe, BWC has had an on—gomg problem wlth

turbidity and will be ordered by the Oourts to monitor tuﬁndlty levels and
- take necessary steps to reduce turbidity.

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's reoonrrexﬁed summary of eaxmngs {Appendix A) is reasonable and
should be adopted.

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
be adopted.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's recormendations
are reasonable and should be adopted _

4. BWC should deposit revenues in excess of those needed to pay operatmg
expenses and débt sérvice into the SIWBA trust account. - Branch estimates that
BWC should deposit at least $800 monthly to the SDWRA trust acoount.

. Upon ocnpletlon and placeent in service of the spe(:lflc projects listed in
Appendjx D, pagé 3, BWC may file for a rate base offsét to recover its costs--
up to the amount listed in Appendlx D for each project. In cases where BWC's
actual ocosts exceed the projectéd odsts, Branch will évaluate the additional -
expenditures and detérmine l‘easaxablexmess BWC should be allowed to earn at
the midpoint of the rate of retumn in effect for Class c water' utilitiés at
the time of its plant additions., Such revenue wﬂl be in &ddition to revenues
BWC will be collecting under the ORM method.




Resolution W-3999+ September 4, 1996
BXC/DR AL/LTR/j13

6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable,

IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. Bidwell Water Company, Inc. is authorized to make effective revised
Schedule 1, General Metered Service, Schedule 2R, Residential Flat Rate
Sexvice, and Schedule F1, Fire Hydrant Service, attached to this resolution as
Appendix A, and to ooncurrently cancel its presently effective Iate schedules-
-including Schedule No. 2L, lLimited Flat Rate Service. The éffective ‘Gate of
the revised schedules and the cancellation of the current schedules shall be
five days after the date of 1ts filing.

2. Bidwell Water Company, Inc. is ordered to deposit at least $800 monthly
into its SDWRA trust acoount.

3. Bidwell Water Company, Inc. is authonzed to file an advice letter(s)
requesting récovery of the costs of the specific projects listed m Appendix
D, Page 3 of this resolution, after they are caopleted and placed in service.
For these projects, Bidwell Water Coorpany, Inc. shall bé authorized to earn at
the midpoint of the authorized rate of return in effect at that time for Class
C water utilities, . ,

4. This resolution is effective today.
I hereby oe1t1fy that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities

Conmission at its regular meeting on Séptember 4, 1996. The following
Comissioners approved it: :

(askoy foo

WBS . FRANKLIN
ive Diréctor

DANIEL Wm. FESSIER
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr.
HENRY M. DUQUR
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Camussmners

President P. Gregmy Conlon, ‘
being neoessanly absent, did not

participate.




Resoluion No. W-3939 APPENDXA .
BAweADR ALA TRAS Bidwel Water Company September 4, 1996
: " TEST VEAR 1995 :

ity Estimatled @ Branch Estmated & Adopted

Presenl Proposed Present Pioposed Revenues

Revenues Revenuss  [Revenves |[Revenues

} 51808

129601 % 5,180
2

Metered b 73638 & 285925)% 18870

Fiat } 3.3%0 - 3,110

Fire Proleclion ] 912 2061% il E 2280 1,830
Other ] 4,260 + 1,440 ] 4 209 240
SDWBA Swreharge b 418771 % . : $. - .
Total Revenue: 123737 IS0 84N N2,510 140.540

131430

Operating Expenses
515-Purchased Powet
618-Othet Volume telated
530-Employee Labot
640-Materials
£50-Contracd Work
660-Transportation .
664-Other Plant Maintenance
670-Office Salanes
671-Management Salaries
674-Employee Pensions and Benetds
§76-Uncoflectdles

6§78-Olfce Services
681-Office Supplies
682-Professional Senvices
684-1nsurance

688 Raguiatory Expense
689-General Expenseé

L

m 4
7.560
17,030
4720

976 976
4635 4635
15,591 15,591
41161 % 4716
14168 1416
2344 2344

580
4,640
15,590
4,720
AL
4,660
100
12,010
20,070
- 4,470
3330
1320
4,470

- 8570
3410
2,500
$50

pry

<

PP PPy s
Ladh adb g

4660
100

14,267 14,287
20,068 20,068
90481 % 9,048
24661 % 2466

L adb b AR AR TSR

Y4 P s

e | Ay

o |

Frapry

4

5145 515
13,644 1364
2,566 2,566
2,054 . 2054
10,108 - 10,108

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 100,072 |§ 109,072
Depreclation

Non-incéme Taxes

92580

18702 18,792 659

6727 |8 6727

7,940

. 20925
30,611

Stafe Income Taxes
Federal Income Taxes

800 10,497
- 23175

TOTAL EXPENSES: 168,263 159,046

“w “w L L < L o2 “w A AN Y P R A A A Y h oy

wl | (e ] ] (] en]|er v v v |en|en

Nel Revenue: 148,277 173,464

Ratebase ] '
Average Utility Plant . 760,218 183,240
Average Depreciation Reserve 172,748 - 81,820

Net Plant b 587471 103,420

Less:
Contrbutions -
Advances -
Acdumudated Deferred Indome taxes T
Accumiated Deferred Investment Tax Credit 21216

Plus!
cwip ' 30,250
Materials and Supplies 12,283
'otking Cash - 13914

RATEBASE S 616,702

Rate of Retum 4%
Return 6n Margln :




Resolution W-3999 September 4, 1996
BIC/DR AL/LTR/§13

APPENDIX B
{Page 1 of 4)
Scheciule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestic, conmercial and industrial metered water
sexvice.

TERRITORY
Greenville and vicinity, Plumas County.
RATES
Quantity Rates:
For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft.
Sexvice Charge:

(ry

Per Service Gonnection Per Month

Service SIWRA

Charge Surcharge

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter...icviiesvvaae $ 11,00 (1) $ 6.05
F‘Ol‘ 3/4‘imh lTEtera.._.....‘....-..c 16.45 . 6 05
For 1-inch meter.. .s 27.40 10.30
For 1 1/2-inch meter..ivevaviacans 54.80 19.95
For 2-inch meter..c.cv.veveess.  87.70 32.05
For 3-inch meter.. cisees 164.45 (1) 60.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is
applicable to all métered service and to which is added the
monthly charge conputed at the Quantity Rat:es

SPECIAL, CONDITIONS

1. The SOWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is in addition
to the regular metered water bill. This _surcharge must be
identified on each bill. The surcharge is specifically for the
repayment of the California SIWBA loan authorized by Decision
No. 92512,

2. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Ut111t1es Oode, if a
tenant in a réntal umt: leaves owing the ocompany, service to
subsequent tenants in that unit, at the conpany's option, will
be fumished on the account of the’ 1andlord or pmperty oWner.

3. A late charge will be inposed per Schedule 1C.

4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3999 September 4, 1996
BNC/DR AL/LTR/j1j

APPFNDIX B
{Page 2 of 4)
Schedule No. 2R
RESTDENTIAYL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

2pplicable to flat rate residential water service.
TERRITORY

Greenville and vicinity, Plumas Qounty.
RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Month Charge

For a single-family residential unit,

including premises not exceéding 500

square feet in irmrigated area (lawn .
al'ldgalﬂe!l)....‘...........’.e...'.....;....“..... $18-00 (I)

For each additional single-family

residential unit on the same premisés

and served from the same service connection...... $16.60 (1)
For éach 100 sg.ft. of jrrigated area

ineXCGSSOf 500 m.ft--u..«-a..---..- - - s - .45 (I)

SPECIAL, QONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a service connection not larger
than one-inch in diameter.

2. If the utility elects, a meter shall be installed and service’
provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

3. The surcharge in the table b2low shall be applied to each size
service line (may be more than one} which provides flat rate
water service to a premise under this schedule.

Size of Service Monthly Surcharge

Residential - less than 1-inch § 6.05
1-inch 10.30
1 1/2-inch 19.95
2-inch ’ 32.05
3-inch 60.00




Resolution W-3999
BXC/DR AL/LTR/31j

APPRNDIX B
(Page 3 of 4)

Schedule No. 2R
{Cont inved)

RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

 The STWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is in addition
to the regular flat rate water bill, ’I’ms surcharge rust be
identified on each bill. The surchaige is spec-lhcally for the
prepayment of the Califormia SDWRA léan authorized by Decision
No.

. In acoordance Wlth Section 2714 of the Public Ut111ties Code, if a
tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the oarpany, séxvice to
subsequent tenants in that unit, at the ctnpany's option, will
be furnished on the account of the landloxrd or property owner.

. . (D)
5. A late clalge will be imposed per Schedule IL‘

6. All bills are subject to the lemb.nsemant fee set forth on . - {L)
. Schedule No. UF. {L)




Resolution W-3999 Septenber 4, 1996
BC/DR AL/LTR/j1j

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydvant service for private or public agencies.
TERRITORY
The entire térritory served from the company's piped'distrib.ltim' system.
RATES |
. Pexr Month

%r I’{ydl.ant tll-l---l-il-.nh.ll‘...l..tlt-..ndt- $3.35

SPECIAL, QONDITIONS

1. The conpany will supply only such water at such préssure as may
be available from time-to-time as a result of its normal operation
of the system.

. The custamer shall indemify the conmpany and save it haxmless
against any and all claims arising out of sexvice under this
schedule and shall fuither agree to make no claim against the
conpany for any loss or damage resulting from service hereunder.

3. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth
on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3999 © September 4, 1836
BWC/DR AL/LTR/j1)

 APPRNDIX C
Bidwell Water Company

COMPARTSON OF RATES
A conparison of the présent and Branch's recomnmendéd rates is ‘shown below:

METERED SERVICE

, Pne-intetim Proposed  Percent
Quantity Charge: Rate Rate _ - Increase

PEI'CCfa....;...g.-..$' .52 . .66 ’ 27%

Sexrvice Charge:

5/8 inch metel....;.‘$} 5.40 11.00
3/4-inch weter..i...:$ = 5.90 16.45.
1 1mh mtel..{ii $ - 84.00 A 27.40 )

1 1/2 -inch metér.......§ 10.80 54.80
-inch méteri......§ 13.85" $ 872.70

3 -inch mete1.......$ 26,30 164.45

5/8 x 3/4 mch rreter oonpanson

Monthly Usage _Pre- mtenm Recommended ~ Amount
100 cu. ft.  _Bills Bills Increase

$5.40° $ 11.00 $ 5.60
10.60 17.60 7.00
13.82 21.69 7.87
15.80 24.20 8.40
21,00 30.80 9.80
26.20 - 37.40 11.20




Resolution W-3939

Septerbor 4, 1996
BWC/DR AL/LITR/j13

APPENDIX D
Page 1 of 4
Bidwell Water Conpany

ADOPTEY) QUANTITIES
Test Year 1996

ses
1. Pwrchased Power Total:
Vendor: Pacific Gas and Electric Corpany

1)
TY kwh

Schedule No. ) ‘A—l :
EBffectivé Date Jan 01, 1996 i
Custamer Charge $ 8.10 pe1 month
Erergy Charge Y

Sumer - 80% : $0.14870

Winter - 20% $0.10193

Cost

2)

"‘I; TY Kih

Schedule No.
~ Effective Date’
Customer Charge
Energy Charge
Sumer - 82%
Winter - 18%

A-1 P
Jan 01, 19%%
$12.00 per month

$0.14870
$0.10193




Resolution W-3999
BYC/DR AL/LTR/j1j

Expenses

APPINDIX D
Page 2 of 4
Bidwell Water Company

ADOPIED QUANTITIES
Test Year 19%6

2. Insurance BExpense

3. A4 Valorem Taxes

Sexvice Connections

Démestic Metered Rate:

Flat Rate:

Private Fire:

. Qontract:

s/8 - inch meter

3/4 inch meter -
1 inch meter -

1 1/2 inch méter
2 inch wétéer
3 inch meter

Total

Single Family
Commercial
Total

6-inch

Park & Canp
Barry Ranch
Cemetery

September 4, 1996




Resolution W-3999 September 4, 1996
BWC/DR AL/LTR/j1j

‘ APPRNDIX D
. Page 3 of 4
Bidwell Water Company

2ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1996

Authorized Ratebase Offset Plant Additions:

Main Street mainline replacément 57,000
Jesse Street mainliné replacement - 14,000
Railroad line mainline replacement 63,000
Kinder Street mainline reéplacement 45,000
Créek line mainline replacement 1,500
Intake line to treatment plant 1,500
Exterior resewon [.amtmg 17,000
Interior reservoir painting 9,000
Meters for Kinder Flats 1,900
Services for Kinder Flats = 9,900
Re51dent1al service neplacexrents 4,950
Punp station and control wiring ' : S, 000
Purp station electrical hookups 13,000
Ditch ¢leaning 800
Metal bracket replacement at splllv.ay 2,000
Valves & Piping installation

(abandoned ponds) i 750

TOTAL 246,300




Resolution W-3?9? Septamber 4, 1936
BWC/DR AL/LTR/313

' APPENDIX D
Page 4 of 4
Bidwell Water Coonpany

ADOPTED TAX QUANTITIES
Test Year 1996

Federal Tax Rate: .
Califormia Oorporaté Franchise Rate:

™ ' State Federal
‘ Tax Tax

Operating Revenue $140,830 - $140,830
O & M Bxpense $100, 160 $100,160
TaxXes Other Than Incore $ 8,010 $ 8,010
Depreciation 6,990 $ 6,99
Interest BExperise 14,150 $ 14,150

$

¥

" Taxable Income for CCFT $11,520

" OCFT @ 9.3% or $800 minimum $ 1,070
$

" Taxable Inoome for FIT  $ 10,450 o
Federal Incare Tax @ 15% $ 1,570

Total Inoome Tax ‘ § 2,640




